1318

Board of Control













July 21, 2008 3:04 pm

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Iim Reagan, Engineering; Alan Ingram, The Morning Journal
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Police Department has requested approval for W. L. Baumler Company for ammunition in the amount of $13,002.00. This is needed for our annual officer firearms training and state qualifications. This item was included in our 2008 budget and will be taken from Police Levy, Ammunition Account. 

Mayor Krasienko: Is this through State Purchasing?

Mr. Gilchrist: No

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase contingent upon it being either Ward of a Bid or State Purchasing.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist:  Engineering Department has requested approval for awarding bid for Omaha Ave. from E. 36th to East 39th. On July 9th, 2008, the city opened bids for the above referenced project. Two companies provided bids. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $480,825.04. Terminal Ready Mix was the low bidder at $415,320.20, which is less than the engineer’s estimate. Smith Paling’s Bid was $485,105.59. We are recommending that the project be awarded to Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $415,320.20 plus 10% contingencies for a grand total of $456,852.22.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for awarding bid for Omaha Ave. Improvements East 35th St. to East 36th St. On July 9,2008, the city opened bids for the above referenced project. Two companies provided bids, Smith Paving and Terminal Ready Mix. The engineer’s estimate for the project was $146,051.04. Terminal Ready Mix was the low bidder at $142,159.45, with contingency items A through H, which is less than the engineer’s estimate. Smith Paving bid $194,361.52 for the same items. We are recommending that the project be awarded to Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $142,159.45 plus 5.7% contingencies for a grand total of $150,266.45. 

Mr. Dore: Is that engineer’s estimate at $146,051.04 including contingency?

Mr. Reagan: Yes that includes contingency.

Mayor Krasienko: By law we are aloud 5% difference. Does that include everything that needs to be done on those streets?

Mr. Reagan: Yes. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for Emerald Valley Storm Sewer Rehab. Supplemental Contract No. 4 in the amount of $998.85. During installation of the new 54” concrete storm sewer, a section of sidewalk that spanned the sewer needed to be removed and replaced to complete the project. Contingency money has been set aside for this kind of additional cost, and the project still remains well below budget. 

Mayor Krasienko: Did they change the routing of the sewer?

Mr. Reagan: No.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for Supplemental Agreement No. 4 OPWC project no. CI 08 J & CI 09 J. City of Lorain contract no. 07-24 General Contractor: Shelly Company. This is a request for payment for additional worked performed on the above referenced project in the amount of $705.92. Supplemental Agreement No. 4 requests payment for extending drain through the curb beyond the contract length of 3.0’ the cost for this item not only includes the pipe but also any fittings that are needed to make the reconnection to the existing pipe. Labor, stone and any other material necessary to complete this work included in the unit price. This work was performed to maintain the drainage systems in the public right of way from the various houses for roof drains, etc. 

This item will be paid out of the contingency fund for the project. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Meeting was adjourned at 3:15 pm

___________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Robert J. Gilchrist, Safety/Service Director



Debbie Alves, Clerk

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

